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that has been designated to act in the
Secretary’s behalf with respect to these
matters, Reclamation intends to scope
and, if appropriate, to develop and
implement specific criteria under which
“surplus” determinations will be made
for the Lower Basin States.

Currently, each year, the Secretary
establishes an Annual Operating Plan
(AOP) for the Colorado River Reservairs.
The AOP describes how Reclamation
will manage the reservoirs over a twelve
month period, consistent with the
““Criteria for Coordinated Long-Range
Operation of the Colorado River
Reservoirs Pursuant to the Colorado
River Basin Project Act of September 30,
1968” (Long-Range Operating Criteria)
and the Decree. Reclamation consults
annually with the Colorado River Basin
States, Indian Tribes, and other
interested parties in the development of
the AOP. Further, as part of the AOP
process, the Secretary makes annual
determinations under the Long-Range
Operating Criteria, regarding the
availability of Colorado River water for
deliveries to the Lower Division States.
To meet the consultation requirements
of federal law, Reclamation also
consults with the Colorado River Basin
States, Indian Tribes, and other
interested parties during the five-year
periodic reviews of the Long-Range
Operating Criteria.

In recent years, demand for Colorado
River water in Arizona, California, and
Nevada has exceeded the Lower Basin’s
7,500,000 acre-foot basic
apportionment. As a result, criteria for
determining the availability of surplus
has become a matter of increased
importance. Under these circumstances,
the Secretary believes that it may be
prudent to develop specific criteria that
will guide the Secretary’s annual
decision regarding the quantity of
Colorado River water available for
delivery to the Lower Basin States. Such
surplus criteria would provide more
predictability to States and water users.
Reclamation anticipates however, that
surplus criteria will be subject to change
based upon new circumstances, and that
such criteria may be interim in nature.

Reclamation may implement the
surplus criteria by revising the Long-
Range Operating Criteria set forth in
Atrticle 111(3) or by developing interim
implementing criteria pursuant to
Atrticle 111(3) of the Long-Range
Operating Criteria. Proceeding under
Article 111(3) may be particularly
appropriate because Section 602 of the
Colorado River Basin Project Act, as
amended, requires that any modification
to the Long-Range Operating Criteria be
made “‘only after correspondence with
the Governors of the seven Colorado

River Basin States and appropriate
consultation with such state
representatives as each Governor may
designate.” This statutory reference to
the special role of the Basin States in
matters relating to the Long-Range
Operating Criteria underscores the
importance of working closely with the
states in developing surplus criteria.
Reclamation intends to appropriately
coordinate the development of surplus
criteria with the Basin States, in
accordance with this mandate. In that
regard, Reclamation recognizes that
efforts are currently underway to reduce
California’s reliance on surplus
deliveries.

Reclamation will take account of
progress in that effort, or lack thereof, in
the decision-making process regarding
specific surplus criteria. Reclamation
also intends to make full use of
technical information and approaches
that have been developed through on-
going discussions with the Basin States.
This information can be obtained
through the Reclamation contact listed
above.

As part of the process initiated by this
notice, Reclamation will analyze the
effects of specific surplus criteria on
potential future shortage determinations
on the Colorado River. The criteria
would be consistent with relevant
Federal law, and would recognize
relevant provisions of the Law of the
River, which has evolved out of a
combination of Federal and State
statutes, interstate compacts, court
decisions and decrees, an international
treaty, contracts with the Secretary,
operating criteria, regulations, and
administrative decisions.

Reclamation will utilize a public
process pursuant to NEPA during the
development of the surplus criteria. By
this notice, Reclamation invites all
interested parties, including the
Colorado River Basin States, Indian
Tribes, water users, members of the
general public, organizations, and
agencies to present written comments
concerning the format for the criteria,
the scope of specific surplus criteria,
and the issues and alternatives that they
suggest should be analyzed. As noted
above, Reclamation will integrate the
consultation requirements of Section
602 of the Colorado River Basin Project
Act, as amended, into the NEPA process
initiated by this notice. As part of this
review, Reclamation will consult with
state representatives of each of the
Governors of the seven Colorado River
Basin States, Indian Tribes, members of
the general public, representatives of
academic and scientific communities,
environmental organizations, the
recreation industry and contractors for

the purchase of Federal power produced
at Glen Canyon Dam.

Dated: May 13, 1999.
David J. Hayes,
Acting Deputy Secretary.
[FR Doc. 99-12491 Filed 5-17-99; 8:45 am]
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INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
COOPERATION AGENCY

Overseas Private Investment
Corporation

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

AGENCY: Overseas Private Investment
Corporation, IDCA.
ACTION: Request for comments.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35), Agencies are required to
publish a Notice in the Federal Register
notifying the public that the Agency has
prepared an information collection
request for OMB review and approval
and has requested public review and
comment on the submission. OPIC
published its first Federal Register
Notice on this information collection
request on March 5, 1999, in 64 FR #43,
p. 10721, at which time a 60-calendar
day comment period was announced.
This comment period ended May 5,
1999. No comments were received in
response to this Notice.

This information collection
submission has now been submitted to
OMB for review. Comments are again
being solicited on the need for the
information, its practical utility, the
accuracy of the Agency’s burden
estimate, and on ways to minimize the
reporting burden, including automated
collection techniques and uses of other
forms of technology. The proposed form
under review is summarized below.

DATES: Comments must be received on
or before June 17, 1999.

ADDRESSES: Copies of the subject form
and the request for review submitted to
OMB may be obtained from the Agency
Submitting Officer. Comments on the
form should be submitted to the OMB
Reviewer.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

OPIC Agency Submitting Officer:
Carol Brock, Records Manager, Overseas
Private Investment Corporation, 1100
New York Avenue, N.W., Washington,
D.C. 20527; 202 336—-8563.

OMB Reviewer: Jeff Hill, Office of
Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Office of Management and Budget, New
Executive Office Building, Docket
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Library, Room 10102, 725 17th Street,
N.W., Washington, D.C. 20503, 202/
395-5871.

Summary of Form Under Review

Type of Request: New form.

Title: Client Year 2000 Program
Assessment Checklist.

Form Number: OPIC-230.

Frequency of Use: Once per project.

Type of Respondents: Business or
other institutions (except farms).

Standard Industrial Classification
Codes: All.

Description of Affected Public: U.S.
companies or citizens investing
overseas.

Reporting Hours: 1 hour per project.

Number of Responses: 500 per year.

Federal Cost: $5,000 per year.

Authority for Information Collection:
Year 2000 Information and Readiness
Disclosure Act of 1998.

Abstract (Needs and Uses): OPIC is
surveying its clients to determine their
status on addressing Year 2000 issues to
ensure that OPIC’s clients will be able
to continue to make payments of
premiums, principal, interest, and fees
due to OPIC. The continued flow of
these payments helps OPIC to ensure a
positive cash flow and maintain its
position as a self-sustaining agency.

Dated: May 12, 1999.
James R. Offutt,

Assistant General Counsel, Department of
Legal Affairs.

[FR Doc. 99-12463 Filed 5-17-99; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3210-01-M

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

Sunshine Act Meeting

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: United
States International Trade Commission.
TIME AND DATE: May 24, 1999 at 2:00
p.-m.

PLACE: Room 101, 500 E Street S.W.,
Washington, DC 20436, Telephone:
(202) 205-2000.

STATUS: Open to the public.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

1. Agenda for future meeting: none.

2. Minutes.

3. Ratification List.

4. Inv. No. 731-TA-244
(Review)(Natural Bristle Paint Brushes
from China)—briefing and vote. (The
Commission will transmit its
determination to the Secretary of
Commerce on June 3, 1999.)

5. Inv. No. 731-TA-805 (Final)(Elastic
Rubber Tape from India)—briefing and
vote.

6. Inv. Nos. 751-TA-21-27
(Ferrosilicon from Brazil, China,

Kazakhstan, Russia, Ukraine, and
Venezuela)—briefing and vote.

7. Outstanding action jackets:

(1.) Document No. INV-99-077:
Institution of five-year reviews on
Certain Industrial Belts, Industrial
Nitrocellulose, Steel Rails, Drafting
Machines, Small Business Telephone
Systems, Mechanical Transfer Presses,
Multiangle Laser Light-Scattering
Instruments, and Benzyl Paraben.

In accordance with Commission
policy, subject matter listed above, not
disposed of at the scheduled meeting,
may be carried over to the agenda of the
following meeting.

Issued: May 13, 1999.

By order of the Commission.

Donna R. Koehnke,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 99-12555 Filed 5-14-99; 11:53 am]
BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Community Oriented Policing
Services; Agency Information
Collection Activities: Proposed
Collection; Comment Request

AGENCY: Notice of Information
Collection Under Review;
(Reinstatement, without change, of a
previously approved collection for
which approval has expired.

COPS MORE 98 28 CFR Part 23
Certification

The Department of Justice, Office of
Community Oriented Policing Services,
has submitted the following information
collection request for review and
clearance in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This
proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. Comments
are encouraged and will be accepted for
“sixty days” until July 19, 1999.

If you have additional comments,
suggestions, or need a copy of the
proposed information collection
instrument with instructions or
additional information, please contact
Karen Beckman, Research Analyst,
Office of Community Oriented Policing
Services, U.S. Department of Justice,
1100 Vermont Avenue NW,
Washington, DC 20530. Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
should address one or more of the
following four points:

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed

collection of information is necessary for the
proper performance of the functions of the

agency, including whether the information
will have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and assumptions
used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity
of the information to be collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to respond,
including through the use of appropriate
automated, electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or other
forms of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Written comments and/or suggestions
regarding the items contained in this
notice, especially regarding the
estimated public burden and associated
response time, should be directed to the
Office of Management and Budget,
Office of Regulatory Affairs, Attention:
Department of Justice Desk Officer,
Washington, D.C. 20530. Additionally,
comments may be submitted to OMB via
facsimile to 202—-395-7285. Comments
may also be submitted to the
Department of Justice (DOJ), Justice
Management Division, Information
Management and Security Staff,
Attention: Department Deputy
Clearance Officer, Suite 850, 1001 G
Street, NW, Washington, D.C. 20530.

Written comments may also be
submitted to Nina S. Pozgar, General
Counsel, Office of Community Oriented
Policing Services, 1100 Vermont
Avenue, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20530,
or via facsimile at (202) 514—-3456.

Overview of this information
collection:

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Reinstatement.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: COPS
MORE ‘98 28 CFR Part 23 Certification.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department of Justice sponsoring the
collection: Form: COPS 25/01. Office of
Community Oriented Policing Services,
U.S. Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: This information collection is
necessary to establish that each grantee
that has received funding under COPS
MORE ‘98 grant programs is wither in
compliance with the operating
principles set forth in 28 CFR 23.20 or
that the regulation is not applicable.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: COPS MORE ‘98 CFR Part 23
Certification: Approximately 1,760
respondents, at 5 hours 10 minutes per
respondent (including record-keeping).
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